HUNGRY HORSE, LLC

3709 S. Eunice HWY P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs, NM 88241 Office: 575-393-3386 Fax: 575-391-4585 info@hungry-horse.com

DIRT WORK * ON-SITE REMEDIATION SOIL TESTING * EXCAVATION * ELECTRICAL

7Dec15

To: Heather Patterson, NM OCD Iim Amos, BLM Reference: Remediation Work Plan Location Pure Gold C-17 Fed #4 Operator: Devon Energy Production

API: 30-015-27153

Legals: UL. H, Sec. 17, T23S, R31E, Eddy County

GPS: 32.3067 -103.7921

2RP-3324

Site Information

This site is located approximately .8 miles north of Highway 128 at Mile Marker 13 on the north side of the highway. It is an active battery and receives considerable truck traffic. The terrain surrounding the battery is slightly rolling sand dunes containing mesquite bushes, yucca plants and native grasses. Based upon the Eddy County Depth to Ground Water Map, depth to ground water is approximately 110'. The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer website listed no ground water data for Section 17 nor for Section 16. The area impacted areas were inside the battery, a small 20'x25' spot on the southwest corner of the pad, and a very light over spray into the pasture, 40'x75', on the south side of the battery.

Work Conducted to Date

On 280ct15, the delineation was conducted by using hand tools. Soil samples were obtained at three sample points from inside the battery and field tested for chlorides. Field test indicated no presence of chlorides. Soil samples from the three sample points 1'-3' below ground surface (BGS) were selected for lab analysis. Lab results supported the field test of no presence of Chlorides, however Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) is elevated at 1'-2' BGS. See attached spread sheet and lab analysis with map of sample points. One surface soil sample from the pasture was collected and field tested for Chlorides with none being detected.

Remediation Proposal

Due to the fact that lab analysis indicated that no Chlorides were present in the samples from the inside the battery, I propose to conduct an in stitu bio-remediation by using an application of MicroBlaze. The top one foot of impacted soil inside the battery will be loosened/turned over by hand and or mechanical means. Once done, a concentrate of 1.5 gallons of MicroBlaze to 10 cubic yards of soil will be diluted to a 10% solution and applied to the impacted area. Thirty days after application, soil samples will be collected and analyzed for TPH to verify the effectiveness of the treatment. Based upon the analytical

HUNGRY HORSE, LLC

data, the site will presented for closure and/or further applications and watering will be conducted.

The over spray area in the pasture has abundant new growth already emerging, there is no "crust" on the surface, and very limited visual impact. Due to this information and to minimize impact of the area, I propose to conduct no remediation efforts in this area and leave it as jt is.

Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141

Revised August 8, 2011

		v	Rele	ease Notific	cation	and Co	orrective A	ction		
NABIS	52863	34487				OPERA'			tial Report	Final Report
Name of Co	ompany D	evon Energy	Product	ion 613			eonard Aguila			
Address 64	88 Seven I	Rivers Hwy	Artesia, I	NM 88220		Facility Ty	No. 575.513.19	30		
Facility Na	me Pure (rold C-1/F	ederai 4				pe on		20.015	37153
Surface Ow	vner Fede	ral		Mineral	Owner	Federal		API	No. 30-015-	2/153
						OF RE				
Unit Letter H	Section 17	Township 23S	Range 31E	Feet from the 1780		South Line FNL	Feet from the 330	East/West Lin FEL	Eddy	
			Lat	itude: 32.30			tude:103.79	1939		
				NAT	URE	OF REL		Volum	e Recovered	
Type of Rele	ase Spill	OIL				Volume of 200 BBL	Keiease	185 BF	L	
Source of Re	lease Wate	r dump clog	ged and so	ent oil to oil tank		-	Hour of Occurre		nd Hour of D 5 at 10:30am	
Was Immedi	iate Notice	Given? ⊠	Yes [No Not R	equired	If YES, To Jim Amos-	BLM	10/00/	NM OII	Cove
		*1				Mike Brate Date and			AR.	TESIA DISTRICT
By Whom? I	Leonard Ag	gunar				10/08/15 7	:00 pm		0(1 1 2 2015
Was a Water	rcourse Re	ached?	Yes 🛭	No		If YES, Vo	olume Impacting	the Watercour	se R#	T 1 2 2015
If a Waterco	urse was I	npacted, Des	cribe Ful	ly.*						CEIVED
Describe Car Water pump heater.	use of Prob o clogged an	lem and Ren nd sent all pr	nedial Act	ion Taken.* to the oil tank, th	ne tank i	an over. Th	e lease operator	shut in wells, sv	vitched tanks	and drained
	*									
Describe Are 200 BBL of o off pad onto	71	and all in on	-tainman	t and 195 RRL o	of oil reco	overed from tal company	containment. W will be called ou	ith an over spra at to evaluate th	y of .5 BBL of area.	of oil that sprayed
regulations al public health	If operators or the environment of the environment of the environment. In a	are required to conment. The ave failed to a ddition, NMO	report ar acceptance dequately CD accep	e of a C-141 repo	ort by the	NMOCD m	e the operator of	eport" does not a eat to ground wa responsibility fo	elieve the ope ter, surface we compliance v	rator of liability ater, human health with any other
							OIL CON	SERVATIO	N DIVISIO	$\frac{DN}{D}$
Signature: $J\epsilon$	eanette	Barron						14		/
Printed Name	: Teanette	Barron				Approved by	Environmental S	pecialist:	ist	1
Title: Field A					1	Approval Da	ie: 10 13 1	5 Expiration	n Date: N	A
E-mail Addre	ess Teanett	e.barron@dv	n.com			Conditions o	f Approval:		Attached	
					R	emediatio	f Approval: n per O.C.D. f	Rules & Guid	elines	_
	0/12/15	- 16 b!		75.748.1813	اوا	18MH SE	MEDIAL TA	PROPOSAL I	IVI	00
* Attach Addi	tional Shee	ets it inecess	ar y			ATER THA	'N::N	11-		ZRP-3324



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 17

Township: 23S

Range: 31E



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Q4: NE

Section(s): 17

Township: 23S

Range: 31E

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 16

Township: 23S

Range: 31E

Devon Pure Gold C-17 Fed #4













Devon-Pure Gold C-17 Fed #4



Delineation Summary

Operator: Devon Energy Production

Location: Pure Gold C-17 Fed #4

Date: 5Nov15

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)

	1' BGS	2' BGS	3' BGS		
SP #1	5120	791	704		
SP #2	5470	10,430	272		
SP #3	8700	988	ND		,

CHLORIDES

	1' BGS	2' BGS	3, BGS		7.5
SP #1	32	<16	32		
SP #2	32	<16	<16		
SP #3	<16	<16	<16		

BTEX

3' BGS	0.56	11.4	0.3
2' BGS	3.02	258	4.94
1' BGS	139	219	42.4
	SP #1	SP #2	SP #3



November 05, 2015

VERNON BLACK

Hungry Horse Environmental

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/29/15 11:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg & Keens

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



Hungry Horse Environmental **VERNON BLACK** P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #1 1' BGS (H502836-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	′kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	5.73	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.08	104	2.00	1.80	
Toluene*	38.0	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.31	116	2.00	2.52	
Ethylbenzene*	17.4	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.13	107	2.00	2.84	
Total Xylenes*	78.0	3.00	11/04/2015	ND	6.80	113	6.00	2.91	
Total BTEX	139	6.00	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	109	% 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					S-06
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	1380	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	3740	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	158	% 35-147	7						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	158	% 28-171	1						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celen I treens -



Hungry Horse Environmental VERNON BLACK P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP #1 2' BGS (H502836-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	< 0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.08	104	2.00	1.80	
Toluene*	0.282	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.31	116	2.00	2.52	
Ethylbenzene*	0.254	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.13	107	2.00	2.84	
Total Xylenes*	2.49	0.150	11/04/2015	ND	6.80	113	6.00	2.91	
Total BTEX	3.02	0.300	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	114 9	73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	147	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	644	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	111 9	% 35-147	7						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	121	28-171							

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Clerk Keine



Hungry Horse Environmental **VERNON BLACK** P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240 (505) 391-4585 Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

11/05/2015

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Project Number:

Project Location:

10/29/2015

NONE GIVEN

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact Jodi Henson

10/28/2015

Sample ID: SP #1 3' BGS (H502836-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	< 0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	< 0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	0.562	0.150	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	0.562	0.300	11/04/2015	ND				- Control of the Cont	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	112 %	6 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	73.6	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	630	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	111 5	35-14	7						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	134	28-17.	I						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and only other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, and including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Clerk Frence



Hungry Horse Environmental **VERNON BLACK** P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240 (505) 391-4585 Fax To:

Received: Reported: 10/29/2015

11/05/2015

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

10/28/2015

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #2 1' BGS (H502836-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Benzene*	8.55	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	64.3	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	28.6	1.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	118	3.00	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	219	6.00	11/04/2015	ND					

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	114 %	73.6-14
--------------------------------------	-------	---------

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					S-06
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	1830	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	3640	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	

35-147 175 % Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 167% 28-171 Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, pusiness interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celent trens



Hungry Horse Environmental VERNON BLACK P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP #2 2' BGS (H502836-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	10.2	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	69.6	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	33.5	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	145	6.00	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	258	12.0	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	112	% 73.6-14	0		14				

Burrogare. T Brombymoretine									
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					S-06
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	3320	100	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	7110	100	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane

163 %

35-147

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

201%

28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Cilled theme



Hungry Horse Environmental **VERNON BLACK** P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP #2 3' BGS (H502836-06)

mg/l	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
0.092	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
1.60	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
1.81	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
7.95	0.150	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
11.4	0.300	11/04/2015	ND					
138 %	6 73.6-14	0						
mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
56.1	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
216	50.0	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	
		•						
97.1 9	% 35-147							
	Result 0.092 1.60 1.81 7.95 11.4 /389 mg/ Result <16.0 mg/ Result 56.1 216	Result Reporting Limit 0.092 0.050 1.60 0.050 1.81 0.050 7.95 0.150 11.4 0.300 138 % 73.6-14 mg/kg Result Reporting Limit <16.0	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 Margive Analyze Result Reporting Limit Analyzed <16.0	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 ND Result Reporting Limit Analyzed By: AP Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank <16.0	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.16 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.35 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.15 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 6.85 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 ND ND Mesult Reporting Limit Analyzed By: AP Result Reporting Limit Analyzed By: MS Method Blank BS Analyzed Method Blank BS Secult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 56.1 50.0 11/02/2015 ND 208 216 50.0 11/02/2015 ND 223	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.16 108 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.35 118 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.15 108 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 6.85 114 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 ND	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.35 118 2.00 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.15 108 2.00 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 6.85 114 6.00 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 ND	Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 0.092 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 1.39 1.60 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 2.35 118 2.00 0.0452 1.81 0.050 11/04/2015 ND 6.85 114 6.00 1.21 7.95 0.150 11/04/2015 ND 6.85 114 6.00 1.21 11.4 0.300 11/04/2015 ND ***

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg Estrene



Hungry Horse Environmental VERNON BLACK P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #3 1' BGS (H502836-07)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<2.00	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	8.60	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	5.87	2.00	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	27.9	6.00	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	42.4	12.0	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	109	% 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					S-06
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	2590	100	11/02/2015	ND	208	104	200	1.44	
DRO >C10-C28	6110	100	11/02/2015	ND	223	112	200	1.44	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	213	% 35-147	7						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	195	% 28-17.	1						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and PLEASE NOTE: Librarity and Danninges. Cardinals reputity etits. Chemis exclusive (eithers) exclusive (eithers) to conseque that one of the applicable service. In one event shall be ideamed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In one event shall be ideamed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In one event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

aleg theme-



Hungry Horse Environmental VERNON BLACK P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240 Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Project Number:

Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #3 2' BGS (H502836-08)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	0.696	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	0.726	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	3.52	0.150	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	4.94	0.300	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	123	% 73.6-14	0	2 *					
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
GRO C6-C10	168	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	207	103	200	1.98	
DRO >C10-C28	718	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	219	110	200	1.62	

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane

120 %

35-147

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

132 %

28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Danages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, repardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

aleg to trune



Hungry Horse Environmental VERNON BLACK P.O. Box 1058 Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To:

(505) 391-4585

Received:

10/29/2015

Sampling Date:

10/28/2015

Reported:

11/05/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

PURE GOLD C-17 FED #4

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY N

ation: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP #3 3' BGS (H502836-09)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.16	108	2.00	1.39	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.35	118	2.00	0.0452	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	11/04/2015	ND	2.15	108	2.00	1.22	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150	0.150	11/04/2015	ND	6.85	114	6.00	1.21	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	11/04/2015	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	109 %	6 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	11/04/2015	ND	432	108	400	7.69	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	207	103	200	1.98	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	11/02/2015	ND	219	110	200	1.62	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	108 %	6 35-147							
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	120 %	6 28-171							

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg & Keine



Notes and Definitions

S-06
The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

alex there



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

	verbal changes. Please	Sampler - UPS Bus
	l Hine:	Delivered By: (Circle One)
	Date: Received By:	Relinquished By:
	Time: 145 Cali Stender	Relinquished By:
PAONE RESUIT: Yes No Add'I Phone #: Fax Resuit: Yes No Add'I Fax #:	including without limitation, business interruptions. The Carolina is based upon the Carolina is based upon the Carolina is based upon the Carolina in the Car	analyses. All causes scalains grave in bennice. In no event shall Cydenal be II affiliates or successions against out of op-
Sery the claim for the or completion of the applicable or completion of the applicable dent its subsidiantes.	Cardenil's lability and deeds exclusive conests to any claim arising weether based in contract or lot, shall be limited to be a month pool by the clear lot the applicable contract or the contract or the contract or the contract of the contract or the contract of the con	
	3" 8655	-00
	2, 862	40
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	7 865	V+ (2) #7
	31 865	
	1. BES G	6
TIME CI	# COI GROI WAS' SOIL OIL SLUI OTH ACIE	HC 724
Alor	ER D/BASE: COOL	Lab I.D.
ide	R	FOR LAB USE ONLY
		Project Location: Sold
	Sold C-) Fed #7 Phone #:	Project Name: Rue
	Project Owner: 200	oroject#:
	5 Fax #: 575-391-4585	hone #: 575-631-225
	State: MM Zip: 8824	ddress: PO DOA
	202	A.
ANALYSIS REQUEST	-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 BILL TO	(575) 393-2326
1	101 East Marland, Hobbs, NW 60246	101 East